                     THE BONTON
                                      VICS 4010
Combined Bon Ton Elder Beerman EDI Document Mapping Guide Revisons effective 1-24-2005
changes are in bold type
ISA - Interchange Control Header *
Segment: Element: Description: Length: Accempted Value:
ISA01 I01 authorization information qualifier 2 '00'
ISA02 I02 authorization information 10 BLANK

0050, 0198, 0190, 0176, 0187,0850,0854,0890
2 iterations of the N1 segment are required.
ITD01 M 0336 terms type code 2 01, 05, 08, 12
ITD02 M 0333 terms basis date code 1/2  3 invoice date, 5 discount not applicable,
15 receipt of goods,
ITD03 C 0338 terms discount percent 1/6 Required when discount applicable:  ITD01 has
value of 08 or 12.  Decimal point included only
when required. Maximum of 3 decimal digits.
ITD05 C 0351 terms discount days due 1/3 number of days in the terms discount period by
which payment is due if terms discount is earned
ITD07 M 0386 terms net days 1/3 number of days until total invoice amount is due
IT102 M 358 Quantity Invoiced 1/10 Number of units invoiced
IT103 M 0355 Unit or Basis for measurement code 2 EA for each
IT104 M 0212 Unit Price 1/17 Price per unit of product, max 3 decimal digits
IT106 M 0235 Product/Service ID Qualifier 2 UP for UPC number; EN for EAN number
IT107 M 0234 Product/Service ID 12/13 UPC number 12 digits; EAN number 13 digits
TDS01 M 610 Amount 1/15 Net invoice amount; send decimal only when needed
CAD04 O 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code 2/4 SCAC Code
CAD07 O 128 Reference Identification Qualifier 2/2 BM  Bill of Lading; CN Carrier reference number
CAD08 O 127 Reference Identification 1/30 Corresponding Bill of lading or Freight Bill number
ISS01 M 0382 Number of Units Shipped 1/10 Numeric value of units shipped
ISS02 M 0355 Unit of Basis for Measurement Code 2 EA corresponding units
CTT01 M 0354 Number of Line items 1/6 Total number of line items in the tran set
SE01 M 0096 number of included segments 1/10 Total number of segments in the tran set
SE02 M 0329 transaction set control number 9/9 Control number assigned by originator of tran set
Combined Bon Ton / Elder Beerman 850 Purchase Order Mapping Guide VICS 4010
 Revisons effective 1-24-2005
changes are in bold type
Segment: Usage: Element: Description: Length: Value:
ST01 M 143 transaction set identifier code 3 850
ST02 M 329 transaction set control number 9 Sequentially assigned by retailer
BEG01 M 353 transaction set purpose code 2  '00'  Original order
BEG02 M 92 purchase order type code 2 SA, BK, RL
BEG03 M 324 purchase order number 1/8 PO number
BEG04 O 328 release number 2 "00"
BEG05 M 373 purchase order date 8 CCYYMMDD
REF01 M 128 reference number qualifier 2 DP'  Department
REF02 M 127 reference number 4 4 digit Dept number
REF01 O 128 reference number qualifier used for Big Ticket Furniture only
REF02 O 127 reference number used for Big Ticket Furniture only
DTM01 M 374 date time qualifier 3 010 requested ship date
DTM02 M 373 ship date 8 CCYYMMDD
DTM01 M 374 date time qualifier 3 001 cancel after
DTM02 M 373 cancel date 8 CCYYMMDD
DTM01 O 374 date time qualifier 3 068 current scheduled Ship *
DTM02 O 373 ship date 8 CCYYMMDD
N901 O 128 reference identification qualifier 2  AH agreement number *
N902 O 127 reference identification    10  PO number and suffix
 Big Ticket Furniture only
MSG01 O 933 free form message text 1/30 N9 and MSG used for
Big Ticket Furniture only
N101 O for Furniture only sent only on furniture
N102 O for Furniture only Big Ticket orders
N103 O for Furniture only
N104 O for Furniture only
PO101 M 350 assigned identification 1/20 sequencially assigned
PO102 M 330 quantity ordered 1/15 total quantity ordered
PO103 M 355 unit or basis for measurement 2 EA  for each
PO104 M 212 unit price 1/17 price per unit of product
PO105 M 639 basis or unit price code 2 QT for quoted price
PO106 M 235 product service ID qualifier 2 UP, EN
PO107 M 234 product service ID 12/13 UPC, EAN number
CTP02 O 236 price identifier code 3 RES for resale
CTP03 O 212 unit price 1/17 Ticket retail price
  *Note:  CTP segment may not be sent
SDQ01 M 355 unit or basis for measurement 2 EA
SDQ02 M 66 identification code qualifier 2 92
SDQ03 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ04 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ05 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ06 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ07 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ08 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ09 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ10 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ11 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ12 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
Combined Bon Ton / Elder Beerman 850 Purchase Order Mapping Guide VICS 4010
 Revisons effective 1-24-2005
changes are in bold type
Segment: Usage: Element: Description: Length: Value:
SDQ13 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ14 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ15 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ16 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ17 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ18 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ19 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ20 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ21 M 67 identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ22 M 380 quantity  1/15 quantity
CTT01 M 354 number of line items 1/6 total PO1 segments on PO.
SE01 M 96 number of included segments  1/10 total segments in PO.
SE02 M 329 transaction set control number 9 sequential contol number

ST02 M transaction set control number 9 Sequentially assigned by retailer
BCH01 M transaction set purpose code 2 "01"  Cancellation; "04" Change
BCH02 M purchase order type code 2 SA, BK, RL
BCH03 M purchase order number 1/8 PO number
BCH04 O release number 2 "00"
BCH06 M date 8 CCYYMMDD; original PO date
BCH11 M date 8 CCYYMMDD;  PO  change date
REF01 M reference number qualifier 2 DP  Department
REF02 M reference number 4 4 digit Dept number
DTM01 O date time qualifier 3 "001" cancel after
DTM02 O cancel date 8 CCYYMMDD
DTM01 O date time qualifier 3 "010"  requested ship
DTM02 O ship date 8 CCYYMMDD
N901 O for Furniture only 2 AH agreement number *
N902 O 10 PO number and suffix
MSG01 O for Furniture only 1/30 N9 and MSG used for furniture *
N101 O for Furniture only sent only on furniture *
N102 O for Furniture only Big Ticket orders
N103 O for Furniture only
N104 O for Furniture only
POC01 O assigned identification 1/20 sequencially assigned
POC02 M Change or Response type code 2 AI, CT, DI, PC, PQ
POC04 O Quantity left ot receive 1/9 quantity ordered less quantity received
POC05 O Composite unit of measure 2 unit of measure is "EA" for each
POC06 O Unit price 2 price per unit of product
POC07 O Basis of unit price code 2 QT for quoted price
POC08 O product service ID qualifier 12/13 UP, EN
POC09 O product service ID 12/13 UP, EN
POC10 O product service ID qualifier 12/13 UP, EN
POC11 O product service ID 12/13 UP, EN
POC12 O product service ID qualifier 12/13 UP, EN
POC13 O product service ID 12/13 UP, EN
CTP02 O price identifier code 3/3 "RES" for resale
CTP03 O unit price 1/17 Ticket retail price
*may not be sent
SDQ01 O unit or basis for measurement 2 EA
SDQ02 O identification code qualifier 2 92
SDQ03 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ04 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ05 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ06 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ07 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ08 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ09 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ10 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ11 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ12 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ13 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
11
SDQ14 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ15 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ16 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ17 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ18 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ19 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ20 O quantity  1/15 quantity
SDQ21 O identification code 4 4 digit store number
SDQ22 O quantity  1/15 quantity
CTT01 M number of line items 1/6 number of POC segments or line items
present in the transaction set
SE01 M number of included segments  1/10 total segments in PO.
SE02 M transaction set control number 9 sequential contol number
 * CTP02 and CTP03 are only sent if partnership agreement exists.
* N1,  N9, and MSG segments are only used for Big Ticket Furniture orders.
12